


1.01.1.1 A Field Order;
1.01.1.2 Engineer’s approval of a shop drawing or sample; or 
1.01.1.3 Engineer’s written interpretation or clarification per the provisions described in the 

Contract Documents.

In resolving such conflicts, errors and discrepancies, the documents shall be given preference in the following 
order: Agreement, Specifications, Drawings, Solicitation Instructions. Within the specifications the order of 
preference shall be as follows: Addenda, General Conditions, Technical Specifications. Figure dimensions 
on drawings shall govern over scale dimensions, and the detailed drawings shall govern over general 
drawings. Any work that may reasonably be inferred from the specifications or drawings as being required to 
produce the intended result shall be supplied whether or not it is specifically called for. Work materials or 
equipment described in words which so applied have a well-known technical or trade meaning shall be 
deemed to refer to such recognized standards.  In case of conflict the more stringent requirements shall take 
precedence and govern.

The Vendor/Contractor shall take no advantage of any error or omission in the plans or of any discrepancy 
between the plans and specifications, and the Engineer shall make such interpretation as may be deemed 
necessary for the fulfillment of the intent of the plans and specifications as construed by him and his decision 
shall be final.

All provisions required by law to be inserted in this Contract, whether actually inserted or not.

Exhibits to this Agreement (as follows):

1.01.2 Vendor/Contractor’s Bid
1.01.3 Documentation submitted by Vendor/Contractor after the Notice of Award:

1.01.3.1 Insurance Certificate
1.01.3.2 Payment and Performance Bond

1.02 The following which may be delivered or issued on or after the Effective Date of the Agreement and are 
not attached hereto:

1.02.1 Notice to Proceed
1.02.2 Change Order(s)

1.03 The documents listed in the Article are attached to this Agreement (except as expressly noted otherwise).

1.04 There are no Contract Documents other than those listed in this Article

1.05 The Contract Documents may only be amended, modified, or supplemented as stated in Paragraph 55.  

ARTICLE 2 - THE ENGINEER

2.01 Engineer in the administration of this Contract and any references to the Engineer or the Professional 
shall be deemed to mean Coastal Engineering Associates, Inc., for the plans and specifications.  
Michael Ullven, Brooksville-Tampa Bay Regional Airport will act as the Owner’s representative, 
assume all duties and responsibilities, and have the rights and authority assigned to Engineer in the 
Contract Documents in connection with the completion of the work in accordance with their respective 
scope of work and the Contract Documents.



ARTICLE 3 – CONTRACT TIMES

3.01 Time of the Essence.

3.01.1 All time limits for completion and readiness for final payment as stated in the Contract 
Documents are of the essence of the Contract.

3.02 Days to Achieve Substantial Completion and Final Payment:

3.02.1 Vendor/Contractor Agrees that the work will be substantially complete within one hundred 
twenty (120) calendar days after the commencement date indicated in the Notice to Proceed 
and ready for final payment within one hundred fifty (150) calendar days after the date 
indicated on the Notice to Proceed.

3.03 Liquidated Damages:

Vendor/Contractor and Owner agree for each consecutive calendar day that the work remains 
incomplete after the Contract date established for Substantial Completion and/or Final Completion, the 
County will retain from the compensation otherwise to be paid to the Vendor/Contractor the sum of One 
Thousand Six Hundred Ninety and 00/100 ($1,690.00). This amount is the minimum measure of 
damages the County will sustain by failure of the Vendor/Contractor to complete all remedial work, 
correct deficient work, clean up the project and other miscellaneous tasks as required to complete all 
work specified. 

ARTICLE 4 – CONTRACT PRICE

4.01 Owner shall pay Vendor/Contractor for completion of the work in accordance with the Contract 
Documents an amount in current funds equal to the sum of the amounts determined pursuant to the
Paragraphs below:

4.01.1 For all work other than Unit Price Work, a Lump Sum of:

One Million, Seven Hundred Sixty-Four Thousand, Two Hundred 
Forty-Six and 65/100

($1,764,246.65)

(words) (figure)

All specific cash allowances are included in the above price and have been computed in 
accordance with Paragraph 56.2.2.

4.01.2 For all Unit Price Work, an amount equal to the sum of the established unit price for each 
separately identified item of Unit Price Work times the estimated quantity of that item as 
indicated in this Paragraph:

As provided in Paragraph 56.3, estimated quantities are not guaranteed, and determinations 
of actual quantities and classifications are to be made by Owner Designated Representative 
as provided in Paragraph 56.3. Unit prices have been computed as provided in Paragraph 
56.3.

UNIT PRICE WORK

ITEM 
NO. DESCRIPTION UNIT QTY UNIT PRICE AMOUNT 

TELCOM DRIVE AND TECHNOLOGY DR
PART I: GENERAL CONDITIONS

1 Mobilization LS 1 $    45,497.28 $       45,497.28 
2 Survey Layouts/As-builts LS 1 $    34,190.05 $       34,190.05 
3 Construction Material Testing LS 1 $      8,827.50 $         8,827.50 
4 Florida Trench Safety Act LS 1 $ 1,000.00 $         1,000.00 



ITEM 
NO. DESCRIPTION UNIT QTY UNIT PRICE AMOUNT 

5 Bond/Insurance LS 1 $    26,000.00 $       26,000.00 
6 Maintenance of Traffic LS 1 $      2,942.50 $         2,942.50 
7 Pre/Post Audio/Video LS 1 $ 2,354.00 $         2,354.00 
8 NPDES Monitor, Report, Management LS 1 $      1,765.00 $         1,765.00 

PART I - SUBTOTAL $      122,576.33 
TELCOM DRIVE -PART II:  CLEARING, 
GRUBBING AND EARTHWORK

9 Silt Fence Installation & Removal LF 4,786 $            1.38 $         6,604.68 
10 Clearing & Grubbing AC 9 $      4,500.00 $       40,500.00 
11 Excavation CY 20,000 $            2.50 $       50,000.00 
12 Embankment CY 9,000 $            2.50 $       22,500.00 

PART II - SUBTOTAL $      119,604.68 
TELCOM DRIVE - PART III: STORM 
DRAINAGE

13 18” RCP LF 93 $          41.53 $         3,862.29 
14 24” RCP LF 180 $          52.69 $         9,484.20 
15 30” RCP LF 262 $          71.46 $ 18,722.52 
16 18" MES EA 2 $      1,132.34 $         2,264.68 
17 24" Double MES EA 2 $      2,475.83 $         4,951.66 
18 30" Double MES EA 2 $      4,071.94 $         8,143.88 
19 Type H Inlet EA 4 $ 4,795.60 $       19,182.40 
20 Sod Berms, Swales, DRA's SY 10,447 $            2.90 $       30,296.30 

PART III - SUBTOTAL $       96,907.93 
TELCOM DRIVE - PART IV: SANITARY 
SEWER

21 8" PVC SDR 26 0'-6' LF 312 $          15.85 $         4,945.20 
22 8" PVC SDR 26 6'-8' LF 498 $          17.85 $         8,889.30 
23 8" PVC SDR 26 8'-10' LF 425 $          20.85 $         8,861.25 
24 8" PVC SDR 26 10'-12' LF 476 $          30.85 $       14,684.60 
25 Manholes 0'-6' EA 2 $      2,377.05 $     4,754.10 
26 Manholes 6'-8' EA 2 $      2,747.71 $         5,495.42 
27 Manholes 8'-10' EA 2 $      3,277.27 $         6,554.54 
28 Manholes 10'-12' EA 2 $      3,917.33 $         7,834.66 
29 6" PVC SDR 26 Sanitary Service LF 135 $ 22.81 $         3,079.35 
30 Gravity Sewer Testing LF 1,846 $            2.35 $         4,338.10 

PART IV - SUBTOTAL $       69,436.52 
TELCOM DRIVE - PART V: WATER 
DISTRIBUTION

31 8” PVC C-900 Water Main LF 60 $          23.42 $         1,405.20 
32 12” PVC C-900 Water Main LF 2,150 $          36.43 $       78,324.50 
33 12” MJ 22.5 Ftg w/restraints EA 2 $        571.93 $       1,143.86 
34 12”x8” MJ Tee Ftg w/restraints EA 1 $        857.88 $            857.88 
35 12” MJ Tee Ftg w/restraints EA 1 $        973.81 $            973.81 
36 12” MJ End Cap w/restraints EA 1 $        611.95 $            611.95 
37 8” MJ End Cap w/ restraints EA 1 $        271.56 $            271.56 
38 8” Gate Valve w/restraints w/box & pad EA 1 $      1,812.35 $         1,812.35 
39 12” Gate Valve w/ restraints EA 4 $      2,580.89 $       10,323.56 
40 Fire hydrant Assembly w/ restraints EA 3 $      4,317.74 $       12,953.22 
41 Sample Point EA 3 $    333.67 $         1,001.01 
42 Water Line Testing/Chlorination LF 2,210 $            2.00 $         4,420.00 



ITEM 
NO. DESCRIPTION UNIT QTY UNIT PRICE AMOUNT 

43 12”x12” Wet Tap w/ valve & sleeve EA 1 $      7,297.00 $         7,297.00 
44 Jack & Bore – 24” Steel Casing LF 60 $        354.63 $       21,277.80 
45 12” DIP Water Main LF 80 $          61.03 $         4,882.40 
46 1” Poly Water Service EA 1 $        756.52 $            756.52 

PART V - SUBTOTAL $      148,312.62 
TELCOM DRIVE - PART VI: ROAD 
CONSTRUCTION

47 12” Stabilized Subbase SY 5,708 $            4.00 $       22,832.00 
48 8” Limerock Base SY 5,469 $          11.24 $       61,471.56 
49 2” Type SP-12.5 Asphalt SY 5,232 $          10.00 $       52,320.00 
50 ROW Sod SY 12,550 $            2.90 $       36,395.00 

SIGNAGE
51 R1-1 Stop Sign 30”x30” EA 2 $        347.17 $            694.34 
52 D-3 County Roadway Name Sign EA 4 $        394.25 $         1,577.00 
53 OM1-1 Type 1 Marker 18”x18” EA 6 $        276.55 $         1,659.30 
54 OM4-1 EA 4 $        176.55 $         706.20 
55 “NO OUTLET” (Dbl Sided) EA 1 $        350.00 $            350.00 
56 W1-7 Double Headed Arrow EA 1 $        588.50 $            588.50 

STRIPING
57 6” Solid Double Yellow (Thermoplastic) LF 100 $            4.53 $            453.00 
58 24” White Stop Bar (Thermoplastic) LF 36 $            8.06 $            290.16 
59 Yellow/Yellow RPM EA 8 $ 20.30 $            162.40 
60 Blue/Blue RPM EA 3 $          30.30 $              90.90 

PART VI - SUBTOTAL $      179,590.36 
TOTAL BASE BID PARTS I - VI $      736,428.44 
ADDITIVE BID - TECHONOLOGY DRIVE 
- PART I - CLEARING, GRUBBING AND 

EARTHWORK
61 Silt Fence Installation & Removal LF 9,714 $            1.38 $       13,405.32 
62 Clearing & Grubbing AC 24 $      1,854.95 $       44,518.80 
63 Excavation CY 88,000 $            2.50 $      220,000.00 
64 Embankment CY 10,000 $            2.50 $       25,000.00 

ADDITIVE BID PART I - SUBTOTAL $      302,924.12 
ADDITIVE BID - TECHONOLOGY DRIVE 

- PART II- STORM DRAINAGE
65 42” RCP LF 1,280 $        116.02 $      148,505.60 
66 29”x45” RCP LF 90 $        139.22 $       12,529.80 
67 29”x45” MES EA 1 $      4,262.28 $         4,262.28 
68 42” Double MES EA 1 $      6,251.19 $         6,251.19 
69 Storm MH – Type J Bottom EA 2 $      9,635.93 $       19,271.86 
70 29”x45” Masonry Plug EA 1 $      1,000.00 $         1,000.00 
71 42” Masonry Plug EA 2 $      1,000.00 $         2,000.00 
72 Sod Berms, Swales, DRA’s SY 31,341 $            2.90 $       90,888.90 

ADDITIVE BID PART II - SUBTOTAL $ 284,709.63 
ADDITIVE BID - TECHONOLOGY DRIVE 

- PART III- SANITARY SEWER
73 8” PVC SDR 26 8’-10’ LF 257 $          20.58 $         5,289.06 
74 8” PVC SDR 26 10’-12’ LF 828 $          30.58 $       25,320.24 
75 Manholes 8'-10' EA 1 $      3,077.27 $       3,077.27 
76 Manholes 10'-12' EA 3 $      3,417.33 $       10,251.99 



ITEM 
NO. DESCRIPTION UNIT QTY UNIT PRICE AMOUNT 

77 6" PVC SDR 26 Sanitary Service LF 240 $          18.12 $         4,348.80 
78 Gravity Sewer Testing LF 1,325 $            2.35 $         3,113.75 

ADDITIVE BID PART III - SUBTOTAL $       51,401.11 
ADDITIVE BID - TECHONOLOGY DRIVE 

- PART III- SANITARY SEWER
79 8” PVC C-900 Water Main LF 240 $          23.42 $         5,620.80 
80 12” PVC C-900 Water Main LF 2,050 $          34.54 $       70,807.00 
81 12”x8” MJ Tee Ftg w/restraints EA 4 $        857.88 $         3,431.52 
82 8” MJ End Cap w/ restraints EA 4 $        255.93 $         1,023.72 
83 8” Gate Valve w/ restraints EA 4 $      1,812.35 $         7,249.40 
84 12” Gate Valve w/ restraints EA 3 $      2,815.59 $         8,446.77 
85 12” Offset Air Release Valve EA 1 $      2,131.01 $         2,131.01 
86 Fire hydrant Assembly w/ restraints EA 3 $      4,317.74 $       12,953.22 
87 Sample Point EA 6 $        340.54 $         2,043.24 
88 Water Line Testing/Chlorination LF 2,290 $            2.00 $         4,580.00 

89 Connect to Exist. 12" & Temp. Jumper 
Assembly EA 1 $      2,073.43 $         2,073.43 
ADDITIVE BID PART IV - SUBTOTAL $      120,360.11 
ADDITIVE BID - TECHONOLOGY DRIVE 

- PART V- ROAD CONSTRUCTION
90 12" Stabilized Subbase SY 7,192 $            4.00 $       28,768.00 
91 8” Limerock Base SY 6,931 $          11.24 $ 77,904.44 
92 2” Type SP-12.5 Asphalt SY 6,618 $          10.00 $       66,180.00 
93 2" Asphalt mill (Existing Technology Drive) SY 3,820 $            2.50 $         9,550.00 

94 2" Type SP-12.5 Asphalt (Existing 
Technology Drive) SY 3,820 $        10.75 $       41,065.00 

95 ROW Sod SY 15,502 $            2.90 $       44,955.80 
ADDITIVE BID PART V - SUBTOTAL $      268,423.24 
ADDITIVE BID - PART I - V $   1,027,818.21 

TOAL BASE BID - TELCOM DRIVE $      736,428.44 
TOTAL ADDITIVE BID - TECHNOLOGY 
DRIVE $   1,027,818.21 
TOTAL BID - TELCOM DR. + 
TECHNOLOGY DR. $   1,764,246.65 

ESTIMATED TOTAL OF ALL UNIT PRICE WORK $ One Million, Seven Hundred
Sixty-Four Thousand, Two 
Hundred Forty-Six and 65/100

$(1,764,246.65
)

(use words) (figure)

ARTICLE 5 – PAYMENT PROCEDURES

5.01 Submittal and Processing of Payments:

5.01.1 Vendor/Contractor shall submit Applications for Payment in accordance with Paragraph 
59.2.1. Applications for Payment will be processed by Owner Designated Representative as 
provided in the Contract Documents.



5.02 Progress Payments; Retainage:

5.02.1 Owner shall make progress payments on account of the Contract Price on the basis of 
Vendor/Contractor’s Applications for Payment not later than the time periods established by 
applicable provisions of the Florida Prompt Payment Act, Part VII, Ch. 218.735, F.S. (current 
version), during performance of the work as provided in Paragraphs below. All such 
payments will be measured by the Schedule of Values (and in the case of Unit Price Work 
based on the number of units completed) or, in the event there is no schedule of values, as 
provided in the General Requirements:

5.02.1.1 Prior to Completion of fifty percent (50%) of the Project, progress payments will be 
made in an amount equal to the percentage indicated below but, in each case, 
less the aggregate of payments previously made and less such amounts as Owner 
Designated Representative may determine or Owner may withhold, including but 
not limited to liquidated damages, in accordance with the Contract Documents:

5.02.1.1.1 Ninety percent (90%) of work completed (with the balance being 
retainage); and

5.02.1.1.2 Ninety percent (90%) of cost of materials and equipment not 
incorporated in the work (with the balance being retainage).

5.02.1.2 Upon Completion of fifty percent (50%) of the Project, progress payments will be 
made in an amount equal to the percentage indicated below but, in each case,
less the aggregate of payments previously made and less such amounts as Owner 
Designated Representative may determine or Owner may withhold, including but 
not limited to liquidated damages, in accordance with the Contract Documents:

5.02.1.2.1 Ninety-five percent (95%) of work completed (with the balance 
being retainage); and

5.02.1.2.2 Ninety-five percent (95%) of cost of materials and equipment not 
incorporated in the work (with the balance being retainage).

5.02.1.3 Upon Completion of the fifty percent (50%) of the Project, the Vendor/Contractor
may make application for payment of up to fifty percent (50%) of all retainage 
amount held by the Owner, and the Owner shall make payment of said amounts 
under the provisions the Florida Prompt Payment Act, Part VII, Ch. 218.735, F.S.
(current version) unless the Owner has grounds for withholding said payment.

5.03 Final Payment:

5.03.1 Upon receipt of the final Application for Payment accompanied by Owner Designated 
Representative’s recommendation of payment in accordance with Paragraph 59.7.1, Owner 
shall pay Vendor/Contractor the remainder of the Contract Price as recommended by Owner 
Designated Representative, less any sum Owner is entitled to set off against Owner 
Designated Representative’s recommendation, including but not limited to liquidated 
damages.

5.03.2 Final Payment, constituting the entire unpaid balance of the Contract Sum, shall be paid by 
the Owner to the Vendor/Contractor when the work has been completed, the Contract fully 
performed, NPDES – FDEP Notice of Termination (NOT) has been delivered to the Owner 
Designated Representative and a final Certificate for Payment has been issued by the Owner 
Designated Representative.



ARTICLE 6 – INTEREST

6.01 All moneys not paid when due shall bear interest at the maximum legal rate.

ARTICLE 7 – VENDOR/CONTRACTOR’S REPRESENTATIONS

7.01 In order to induce Owner to enter into this Agreement Vendor/Contractor makes the following representations:

7.01.1 Vendor/Contractor has examined and carefully studied the Contract Documents and the other 
related data identified in the Bid Documents.

7.01.2 Vendor/Contractor has visited the site and become familiar with and is satisfied as to the 
general, local, and site conditions that may affect cost, progress, and performance of the work.

7.01.3 Vendor/Contractor is familiar with and is satisfied as to all federal, state, and local laws and 
regulations that may affect cost, progress, and performance of the work.

7.01.4 Vendor/Contractor does not consider that any further examinations, investigations, 
explorations, tests, studies, or data are necessary for the performance of the work at the 
Contract Price, within the Contract Times, and in accordance with the other terms and 
conditions of the Contract Documents.

7.01.5 Vendor/Contractor is aware of the general nature of work to be performed by Owner and 
others at the site that relates to the work as indicated in the Contract Documents.

7.01.6 Vendor/Contractor has correlated the information known to Vendor/Contractor, information 
and observations obtained from visits to the site, reports and drawings identified in the 
Contract Documents, and all additional examinations, investigations, explorations, tests, 
studies, and data with the Contract Documents.

7.01.7 Vendor/Contractor has given Engineer written notice of all conflicts, errors, ambiguities, or 
discrepancies that Vendor/Contractor has discovered in the Contract Documents, and the 
written resolution thereof by Engineer is acceptable to Vendor/Contractor.

7.01.8 The Contract Documents are generally sufficient to indicate and convey understanding of all 
terms and conditions for performance and furnishing of the work.

ARTICLE 8 – MISCELLANEOUS

8.01 Terms:

8.01.1 Terms used in this Agreement will have the meanings stated in the Contract Documents.

8.02 Assignment of Contract:

8.02.1 No assignment by a party hereto of any rights under or interests in the Contract will be binding 
on another party hereto without the written consent of the party sought to be bound; and, 
specifically but without limitation, moneys that may become due and moneys that are due may 
not be assigned without such consent (except to the extent that the effect of this restriction 
may be limited by law), and unless specifically stated to the contrary in any written consent to 
an assignment, no assignment will release or discharge the assignor from any duty or 
responsibility under the Contract Documents.

8.03 Severability:

8.03.1 Any provision or part of the Contract Documents held to be void or unenforceable under any 
Law or Regulation shall be deemed stricken, and all remaining provisions shall continue to be 
valid and binding upon Owner and Vendor/Contractor, who agree that the Contract Documents 















































































































From: Diane Kafrissen
To: "scotty.sitework@gmail.com"
Cc: debbie@civilsiteconstructors.com
Subject: RE: 20-CG0116/DK Telcom Drive and Technology Drive Roadway Extension - clarification
Date: Monday, September 28, 2020 3:42:05 PM

Thank you Scott,
 
Per the Solicitation, Unit Price will prevail.  I will realize the correction on my Bid Tabulation.
 
 

Diane Kafrissen
Purchasing Agent II
Hernando County Purchasing & Contracts
20 N. Main St., 2nd Floor, Rm 266
Brooksville, FL 34601
(352) 540-6268
(352) 754-4199 Fax

Sign up to receive the Hernando Highlights quarterly newsletter.
 

From: scotty.sitework@gmail.com <scotty.sitework@gmail.com> 
Sent: Monday, September 28, 2020 3:40 PM
To: Diane Kafrissen <DKafrissen@hernandocounty.us>
Cc: debbie@civilsiteconstructors.com
Subject: 20-CG0116/DK Telcom Drive and Technology Drive Roadway Extension - clarification
 
Diane,

In explanation of how Line 64 on Addendum 6 Bid Form – 2nd Revision got changed from a quantity
of 10,000 to a quantity of 1,000. All I can honestly say is that while reconstructing the bid sheets to
an excel format so that the bid sheets could be totaled and rechecked as various pricing was
received from subcontractors and suppliers and was applied to the bid I had a typographical error
that was not picked up during proof reading.
 
Thanks,
 
Scott Mitchell
Civil Site Constructors, Inc.
Cell 813-267-7475
 


